



The attached document was originally filed under seal, but it is no longer sealed pursuant to a September 15, 2022 Board Order.

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS
BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY**



Under Seal

In the Matter of

JEFFREY B. CLARK

**A Member of the Bar of the District
of Columbia Court of Appeals**

Bar No. 455315

Date of Admission: July 7, 1997

Disciplinary Docket No.

2021-D193

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS**

Charles Burnham
DC Bar No. 1003464
Burnham and Gorokhov, PLLC
1424 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington DC 20005
(202) 386-6920
charles@burnhamgorokhov.com

Robert A. Destro*
Ohio Bar #0024315
4532 Langston Blvd, #520
Arlington, VA 22207
202-319-5303
robert.destro@protonmail.com
**Motion for pro hac vice admission in
progress*

Harry W. MacDougald*
Georgia Bar No. 453076
Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 1600
Atlanta, Georgia 30346
(404) 843-1956
hmacdougald@ccedlaw.com

** Motion for pro hac vice application
in progress*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. The Motion to Dismiss Should be Decided Before any Evidentiary Hearing.....	4
II. ODC Has Failed to Show Jurisdiction.....	6
1. ODC Has Not Shown That This Case Should Proceed Before the DCCA Rules.....	6
2. ODC Has Failed to Show Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	8
3. ODC Ignores the Constitutional Issues.....	8
4. ODC Has No Answer for Respondent’s Statutory and Administrative Law Arguments.....	10
5. Other Cases of Bar Discipline Against Federal Attorneys Do Not Support Subject Matter Jurisdiction in This Case.....	15
III. ODC Has Re-Framed the Charges to Overcome Its Failure to State a Violation of the Rules.....	17
IV. ODC Failed to Identify a Particular Tribunal or Proceeding with Which Respondent Attempted to Interfere.....	25
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22
<i>Chamberlain v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.</i> , 931 A.2d 1018 (D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Chase v. Pub. Def. Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 67 (D.C. 2008)	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	24
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (as corrected June 19, 1995).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 689 A.2d 6 (D.C. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1121 (1997)	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Artis</i> , 883 A.3d 85 (D.C. 2005).....	3
<i>In re Berger</i> , 927 A.2d 1032 (D.C. 2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Clair</i> , 148 A.3d 705 (D.C. 2016)	3
<i>In re Dobbie and Taylor</i> , DCCA No. 21-BG-024 (D.C. Jan. 13, 2021)	15
<i>In re Howes</i> , 52 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>In re Kline</i> , 113 A.3d 202 (D.C. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>In re Sofaer</i> , 728 A.2d 625 (D.C. 1999)	15
<i>In re Stephens</i> , 247 A.3d 698 (D.C. 2021)	3
<i>In re Toppleberg</i> , 906 A.2d 881 (D.C. 2006)	3
<i>King v. Kidd</i> , 640 A.2d 656 (D.C. 1993).....	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	13, 14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	17
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	22
<i>Matter of Nixon</i> , 53 A.D.2d 178, 385 N.Y.S.2d 305 (1976)	15, 16, 17
<i>Matter of Robertson</i> , 612 A.2d 1236 (D.C. 1992).....	3
<i>Neal v. Clinton</i> , No. CIV 2000-5677, 2001 WL 34355768 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Jan. 19, 2001)	15, 16, 17
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	10
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	9
Rule of Professional Conduct 1.13	20, 23
<i>Stebbins v. Stebbins</i> , 673 A.2d 184 (D.C. 1996)	6, 7

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 530B	passim
5 U.S.C. § 2902(c)	12

Other Authorities

E. Wydra and M. Farivar, <i>John Roberts Seen as Most Influential Chief Justice in Nearly a Century</i> , Constitutional Accountability Center	15
--	----

Rules

Board Rule 4.2	17
Board Rule 7.14	3, 5
Board Rule 7.15	5
Board Rule 7.16	4
D.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	5, 8
Rule of Professional Conduct 2.1	20
Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4	passim

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 77.2	passim
28 C.F.R. § 77.3	passim
